
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Dave Mackie (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Paul Johnson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Kevin Rush, 
Ralph Small, Martin White, Andy Williams and David Wisinger

10 March 2020

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 16th March, 2020 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 27January 2020.

4 ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE (SOCIAL CARE - LEARNING 
DISABILITY  DAY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES) (Pages 11 - 20)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide an update on the newly built and opened day 
centre Hwb Cyfle and to update the Committee in relation to 
partnership working arrangements with HFT.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 21 - 
28)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

6 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 29 - 
66)
Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer 
(Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets, 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2019/20

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The report contains commercially sensitive information belonging to a third 
party and the public interest in not revealing the information outweighs the 
public interest in revealing the information.

7 NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 67 - 108)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To present the NEWydd three year business plan (2020/21 to 
2022/23) for consideration, review and endorsement

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains commercially sensitive information belonging to a third 
party and the public interest in not revealing the information outweighs the 
public interest in revealing the information.

ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE (SOCIAL CARE - LEARNING 
DISABILITY  DAY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES) (CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX TO AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 4) (Pages 109 - 116)



3

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at the Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Monday, 27 January, 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy,  Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Paul Johnson, Tudor 
Jones, Brian Lloyd, Kevin Rush, Ralph Small, and Martin White 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors:  Sean Bibby, Andy Williams, and David Wisinger.  Chief 
Executive

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education), Councillor Derek Butler (Cabinet Member for                                                                                
Economic Development), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets), Chief Officer (Social Services), Chief Officer (Housing 
and Assets), and Enterprise and Regeneration Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:  Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Support Officer   

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Derek Butler and Dave Mackie declared a personal interest in the 
following item:  Item 6 - Theatr Clwyd Trust Model Transition Staged Update Report 

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal interest in the following item:  Item 7 - 
AURA – Renewal of Service Contract  

37. MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December, 
2019.

Approval was moved by Councillor Geoff Collett and seconded by Councillor Paul 
Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING
  

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the report which outlined the 
Committee’s current draft Forward Work Programme.  She drew attention to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



items which were scheduled on the Programme for consideration at the next meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 16 March.  

Following a suggestion by Councillor Tudor Jones it was agreed that an item 
on Cambrian Aquatics would be included on the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Committee. 

The Facilitator provided an update on action tracking and referred to the 
action arising from the meeting held on 1 July regarding the Council’s Closed Circuit 
Television Service and a Shared Service with Wrexham which was ongoing.  She 
advised that all other actions had been completed.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be submitted as approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; 

(c) That an item on Cambrian Aquatics be included on the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration at a future meeting of the Committee; and 

(d) That the progress made in completing the outstanding action be noted.

39. SOCIAL VALUE  

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report and advised that the 
Council adopted its Social Value Strategy earlier this year to set out how greater 
community benefit could be achieved from existing Council services and 
expenditure.  The report provided an update on the work undertaken since this date, 
on the emerging approaches to delivering social value being adopted, and on future 
areas of work.  Members were also asked to consider a draft Social Value 
Procurement Policy which created an enabling framework to strengthen the 
approach to generating social value through the Council’s procured expenditure.  

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager presented the report.  He provided 
background information and reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the 
report, and referred to the areas of social value delivery in the next 12 months, 
delivering social value through procurement, progress to date, and future activity.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked for clarification of the term ‘local’ used in 
the report.  He also asked how the Social Value Policy linked into the Sell2Wales 
Welsh Government (WG) Procurement initiative.  Councillor Dunbobbin queried 
whether the software package, required to enable effective management of social 
value across the Council, had been purchased from a local provider.  

In response to the comments and queries raised by Councillor Dunbobbin, the 
[...]
vering social value 
in Flintshire and endorsed the proposed next steps; and

(b) That the draft Social Value Procurement Policy be endorsed. 

.  40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO CONSIDER 
THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

41. THEATR CLWYD TRUST MODEL TRANSITION STAGED UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a staged report on 
progress to date on transferring Theatr Clwyd to a new governance model under the 
Council’s Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) by April 2021 which had been agreed by 

Page 7



Cabinet in principle.  He advised that the objective was to secure the future of Theatr 
Clwyd and an independent trust model was the preferred model to achieve this. A 
final decision on making a transfer would need to be made by mid-2020 to allow 
sufficient time for transitional planning.  

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the 
report.

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Paul Johnson and 
seconded by Councillor Martin White.

RESOLVED:  

(a) That the Committee notes the progress to secure transition to an independent 
trust model for Theatr Clwyd, in the form of a company limited by guarantee 
with charitable status, for 1 April 2021; and

(b) That a final decision on a transfer being made in 2020, based on a full and 
final due diligence report, be supported.

42. AURA – RENEWAL OF SERVICE CONTRACT

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced the report to consider the 
proposed extension of the service contract with Aura.  He advised that the initial 
service contract with Aura was for a three-year period ending 31 August 2020.  The 
agreement between the Council and Aura included an option to extend the contract 
for a further two years by mutual agreement.  The report recommends exercising 
such an agreement and covers the principal terms of that agreement. 

The Chief Officer provided background information and reported on the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report.

During discussion the Leader of the Council and the Chief Officer responded 
to the questions and concerns raised by Councillor Tudor Jones

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Martin White 
and seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes and supports the intention to extend the service 
contract with Aura for a further two year period (1 September 2020 to 31 
August 2022); and 

(b) That Aura be invited to present the next iteration of their business plan to 
Overview & Scrutiny at the start of the 2020/21 financial year, and include a 
specific statement of social value objectives in keeping with the Council’s 
newly adopted Social Value Strategy.

Page 8



43. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.25 a.m.)

……………………………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 16th March, 2020

Report Subject Alternative Delivery Model Update (Social Care - 
Learning Disability  Day and Work Opportunities)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer  (Social Services)

Type of report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Alternative Delivery Model for Learning 
Disability Day Opportunities. This follows the report received by the Committee in 
January 2019. 

The project aims to modernise and transform day and work services for people 
with learning disabilities and is part of the wider Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) 
Programme, which has delivered similar projects for leisure and library services, 
and facilities management.

Following an inclusive procurement process, Cabinet agreed to award the service 
contract to Hft, a national charity and specialist Learning Disability service 
provider.  A contract was signed and sealed on 30th November 2017, appointing 
Hft to run the service from 1st February 2018 for an initial five years. Existing 
Flintshire County Council staff, fifty eight individuals, transferred to Hft under the 
regulations of TUPE on the service start date.

Hft have been managing and delivering the service for 1 year and 10 months. The 
service contract covers three key elements – work opportunities, supported 
employment and a day centre. Hft relocated from Glanrafon Day Centre to the 
Council’s newly constructed day centre, named Hwb Cyfle, in June 2019. A total of 
272 individuals are supported through this work. 

This report provides an update on the progress of this partnership, focusing on the 
successful relocation to the new Hwb Cyfle day centre.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the progress made through the service 
partnership with Hft, and the successful transition of the day centre service 
from Glanrafon to Hwb Cyfle.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROGRESS TO DATE FOR SOCIAL SERVICES 
LEARNING DISABILITY ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL 
PARTNERSHIP WITH HFT.

1.01 The Learning Disability Day Opportunities service provides meaningful 
daytime activities, in day centre and work environments. The service 
supports people to learn new skills, prepare for paid and voluntary 
employment, increase independence, and develop social connections and 
friendships.

A total of 272 individuals are supported through this work. 

This important and valued service also provides respite care for people 
that use services, and for their families and carers. Many of those 
attending have multiple and profound learning and physical disabilities.

This ADM project has facilitated
[...]
behaviours.

1.07 Partnership Working

Hft have continue to develop a number of beneficial partnerships across the 
county, in order to provide new opportunities and diverse activities for 
people supported.

Project Search has required new close partnerships with Clwyd Alyn 
Housing Association and Coleg Cambria. 

Aura and Learning Disability Wales at Deeside Leisure Centre provide a 
number of physical activities to help improve the health and well-being of the 
service user group.

Hft also bring into the service a number of third sector and commercial 
groups such as Lush, Emerge Music Group, YNNY Candles and Flintshire 
Do It.  

Hft have continued to work closely with colleagues in Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) to ensure people have support from 
Community Nurses and Physiotherapists.

Work Opportunities partnerships with NEWCIS are transforming the service 
provision at Castle Connections and Crefftau Cariad.

Page 16



Volunteer strategies and plans have been supported by FLVC.

Hft have used their national networks to successfully apply to the 
Foundational Economy Challenge Fund.  This will provide three years 
funding to launch ‘Love2MeetU’, a friendship and dating initiative for people 
with learning disabilities.  

The Community Gardening Project in partnership with Rainbow Biz Digging 
Deeside provides outdoor activities at Hwb Cyfle. There are plans to 
develop the gardening activities to include maintaining raised beds, 
purchasing garden musical instruments and planting fruit and nut trees 
around the building.  A grant from the Woodland Trust and money raised at 
a recent golf day, supported by hairdresser Andrew Collinge, are 
contributing to this.

Abbey Metal have introduced a new activity for people supported to make 
garden log burners from washing machine drums. This has initially been 
supported through a partnership with NEWydd to provide disused washing 
machines. These sold well and they are currently sourcing a supply of more 
washing machines to continue this project. The left over motors from the 
machines are being looked at to make wind turbines.

1.08 Future Business Plans

Following an initial period of stabilisation, and the transition from Glanrafon 
to Hwb Cyfle, Hft are assessing the opportunities to develop the service 
over the next 3 years.  The development of the work opportunities business 
is key to enable outcome-based support with skills development.  This will 
complement a train and fade progression model to support independence. 
The development of the businesses may require capital investment of 
existing sites or the relocation to more appropriate sites to meet the future 
needs of the service and the people supported.

In the medium to long term, Hft will assess the feasibility of providing 
extended opening hours for the service, such as later into the evening or at 
the weekend dependent on what individuals require. This would allow the 
service to become more flexible around individuals and their carers 
lifestyles.  The new day centre at Hwb Cyfle will be central to any plans for 
extended hours, including making the building available for community use. 

1.09 Project Search

Project Search is a supported employment programme for young people 
(aged 18-25) with learning disabilities. Hft have successfully delivered the 
programme across the UK. It is a business led programme which combines 
classroom instruction with hands-on training in real work settings. The 
primary objective is to secure competitive employment for every participant 
by the end of the college year.  In the UK, around 6% of adults with Learning 
Disabilities are in paid employment, in Wales this is closer to 2%.

This inaugural Project Search, started in September 2019 with nine 
trainees.  It is running in Flint in partnership with Clwyd Alyn Housing as the 
lead employer for work placements.  Coleg Cambria are the education lead 
and the Council’s service delivery partner for 
[...]
achieve the maximum level of independence to which they aspire. It is 
important to match the service response to current need but also to work to 
reduce them over time, helping individuals gain confidence and skills, and 
so reduce long term needs.

Hft Fusion Model – The Fusion Model is based on the concept of Person-
Centred Active Support (PCAS). This is a way of supporting people so that 
they are engaged in meaningful activity and relationships as active 
participants. And as a result, they exercise more control over their lives and 
experience greater levels of inclusion, independence and choice.

Project SEARCH – a project that provides on-site work placements for 
young people with a learning difficulty that would help them gain the skills 
needed for employment. The aim is to achieve paid employment for people 
going through the project. 

Page 20

mailto:dawn.holt@flintshire.gov.uk


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 16th March 2020

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the 2019 Annual Meeting, the Leader of the Council gave an undertaking that 
the committee structure would be reviewed during the current municipal year.  
Following the review, a report was presented to County Council on 27 February, 
2020 where Members supported that the number of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees be reduced from six to five, agreeing the disaggregation of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

There were a number of items listed on the Committee Forward Work Programme 
and therefore a review of where these items will now be reported has been 
undertaken.  A copy of the previous Forward Work Programme items and which 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee would now consider them, is attached at Appendix 
1.  

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them, as shown in Appendix 2.  

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee note the previous Forward Work Programme items 
and which Overview & Scrutiny Committee would consider them in the 
future.

2 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS AND 
ACTION TRACKING

1.01 At the 2019 Annual Meeting, the Leader of the Council gave an 
undertaking that the committee structure would be reviewed during the 
current municipal year.  The review was carried out by the statutory 
officers in consultation with Group Leaders and their deputies before a 
report was submitted to the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee.

1.02 Following the review, and consideration of a report by the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee, a report was presented to County 
Council on 27 February, 2020 where Members supported that the number 
of Overview & Scrutiny Committees be reduced from six to five, agreeing 
the disaggregation of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

1.03 In agreeing to reduce the number of Overview & Scrutiny Committees, the 
functions that previously sat under the terms of reference of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee were transferred 
to the remaining Overview & Scrutiny Committees.    

1.04 It has therefore been necessary to review the topics listed for 
consideration on the Committee Forward Work Programme to identify 
which Overview & Scrutiny Committee would consider the topics going 
forward.  A copy of the previous Forward Work Programme items and 
which Overview & Scrutiny Committee would now consider them, is 
attached at Appendix 1.    

1.05 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following
[...]
 year, and to 
include a specific statement of 
social value objectives in keeping 
with the Council’s newly adopted 
Social Value Strategy.

Colin Everett Will now be 
reported to the 
Education, Youth 
& Culture OSC

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 16th March 2020

Report Subject Quarter 3 Council Plan 2019/20 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education; 
and

Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive; 

Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); and

Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2019/20 was adopted by the Council in June 2019. This report 
presents a summary of the monitoring of progress for the quarter three (October – 
December 2019) position of 2019/20 for the Council Plan priorities ‘Connected 
Council’, ‘Caring Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the Organisational 
Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This second monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan is a positive report, with 
89% of activities being assessed as making good progress, and 89% likely to achieve 
the desired outcome. In addition, 81% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being assessed 
as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (18%).
                                                     

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee consider the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2019/20 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 QUARTER 3 MONITORING 
REPORT 

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2019/20  Council Plan. 
The narrative is su
[...]
ng Disability  Day and Work Opportunities)
	5 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – List of previous Forward Work Programme items and where they will now be reported.
	Appendix 2 - Action Tracking for the Organisational Change OSC

	6 Quarter 3 Council Plan 2019/20 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Quarter 3 Council Plan Monitoring Report – Connected Council
	Appendix 2 – Quarter 3 Council Plan Monitoring Report – Caring Council
	Appendix 3 – Quarter 3 Council Plan Monitoring Report – Ambitious Council

	7 NEWydd Business Plan
	Appendix 1 - NEWydd Business Plan

	 Alternative Delivery Model Update (Social Care - Learning Disability  Day and Work Opportunities) (Confidential Appendix to Agenda Item Number 4)





Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 MARCH 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 16 March, 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy,  Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Paul 
Johnson, Tudor Jones, Kevin Rush, Ralph Small, Martin White, Andy Williams, 
and David Wisinger 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Carolyn Thomas (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside), and Patrick Heesom

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education), Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for                                                                                
Social Services), Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation), and Senior Manager Integrated Services. (For minute no.45) 
Jordan Smith, Centre Manager HFT, and Andrew Horner, Senior Operational 
Manager Hft.  (For minute no.49) Steve W Jones, Managing Director, NEWydd 
Catering & Cleaning Limited.

IN ATTENDANCE:  Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Support Officer   

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Geoff Collett declared a personal interest in Agenda item 7 – 
NEWydd Business Plan, as a School Governor at Ysgol Bryn Coch, Mold.

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 – 
Quarter 3 Council Plan 2019/20 Monitoring Report, as Chair of Trustees at 
Holywell Leisure Centre.  

44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January, 2020 were submitted.

Approval was moved by Councillor David Wisinger and seconded by 
Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

45. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE (SOCIAL CARE - LEARNING 
DISABILITY  DAY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES)

The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced a report to provide an 
update on the new day centre Hwb Cyfle and on the partnership working 



arrangements with Hft.  She provided background information and advised that 
the Authority’s service contract with Hft covered key elements of work 
opportunities, supported employment, and a day centre.  Hft relocated from 
Glanrafon Day Centre to the newly constructed day centre Hwb Cyfle in June 
2019 and supported 272 individuals.  The Senior Manager reported on the main 
points as detailed in the report.  She introduced a service user and invited him to 
give a short presentation on his personal experience of using the Learning 
Disability Day Opportunities service to Members. 

The Senior Manager invited Jordan Smith, Centre Manager HFT, and 
Andrew Horner, Senior Operational Manager Hft, to report on progress of the 
partnership work with Hft.  The Committee was informed that Hft had continued to 
develop a number of beneficial partnerships across the county to provide new 
opportunities and diverse activities for people supported.  It was reported that 
Project Search was a supported employment programme for young people with 
learning disabilities. It was started in September 2019 with nine trainees and was 
operating in Flint in partnership with Clwyd Alyn Housing as the lead employer for 
work placements.  Coleg Cambria was the education lead and Council’s service 
delivery partner for learning disabilities.  Hft provided job coach support.  Work 
placements were also provided by Aura Leisure and Libraries, McDonalds and 
the Council. 

Members thanked the service user for sharing his experience with the 
Committee and congratulated him on his achievements.  Members commended 
officers and Hft Managers on the success of the ADM for Learning Disability Day 
Opportunities and the excellent service and support provided by Hft to 
individuals.  

Councillor Christine Jones commented on a recent business event and 
said that employers had been impressed by the achievements, enthusiasm, and 
positive work ethic of Hft service users.  

The Senior Manager Integrated Services suggested that a tour of Hwb 
Cyfle be arranged for Members when appropriate.

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor David Wisinger and 
seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made through the service partnership with Hft, and the 
successful transition of the day centre service from Glanrafon to Hwb Cyfle 
be noted; and

(b) That the Committee congratulates Hft on the delivery of Project Search.

46. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the report.  She provided 
background information and advised that a report was presented to County 
Council on 27 February 2020 where Members supported the number of Overview 



& Scrutiny Committees being reduced from six to five, and agreed that the 
disaggregation of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee be 
recommended to Council.  

The Facilitator said a review had been undertaken of the items listed on 
the Committee’s Forward Work Programme to determine where the items would 
be reported to in the future.  A copy of the previous Forward Work Programme 
items and which Overview & Scrutiny Committee would consider them was 
appended to the report.  

The Facilitator provided an update on actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee and the progress made in completing them which was 
detailed in appendix 2 of the report.

The Chief Executive explained that the decision taken by Council to 
reduce the number of Overview & Scrutiny Committees would come into effect 
following the Annual Council meeting scheduled to be held on 5th May, 2020, he 
asked Members to be mindful of the changes to Committee meetings being 
considered due to the Coronavirus outbreak, including consideration of changes 
to legislation to allow for Annual Council meetings to be held later in the year, and 
therefore the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee could 
remain a Committee for the time being.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the previous Forward Work Programme items and which Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee would consider them in the future be noted; and 

(b) That the progress made in completing the outstanding action be noted.

47. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MONITORING REPORT

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the report which presented 
a summary of the monitoring of progress for the quarter 3 (October – December 
2019) position of 2019/20 for the Council Plan priorities ‘Connected Council’, 
‘Caring Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the Committee.  She advised 
that the second monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan was a positive 
report, with 89% of activities making good progress and 89% likely to achieve 
desired outcomes.  In addition 81% of the performance indicators had met or 
exceeded target.  Risks were being successfully managed with the majority being 
assessed as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (18%).  There were no major 
risks identified for the Committee.  

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor David 
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Paul Johnson.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC



RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

49. NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to 
present the NEWydd three year business plan (2020/21 to 2022/23) for 
endorsement.  He provided background information and advised that in 2019/20 
broader business plan priorities were set around enhancing core business, thus 
ensuring a viable future operating model.  Progress in achieving the 2019/20 
business plan priorities, along with the business priorities identified for the next 
three financial years, was as outlined in the report and detailed in the appendix to 
the report.  

The Managing Director, NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Limited, presented 
the key considerations.  During discussion the Managing Director responded to 
the questions raised around securing catering and cleaning contracts to retain 
service to schools which may choose to exercise ‘local choice’, provision of free 
school meals in secondary schools, and arrangements for ‘back-office’ support.

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor David Wisinger and 
seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

RESOLVED:  

(a) That the achievements to date against NEWydd Catering & Cleaning 
Limited’s 2019/20 Business ‘Plan priorities be noted; and  

(a) That the Committee recommends to Cabinet the NEWydd Business Plan 
2020/21 to 2022/23 for consideration. 

50. CORONAVIRUS UPDATE

Prior to consideration of the Alternative Delivery Model update appendix, 
the Chief Executive provided a brief update to the Committee on the 
arrangements being made in light of the Coronavirus pandemic, specifically 
around arrangements for Aura, Cambrian Aquatics and Theatr Clwyd.

The Managing Director, NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Limited, advised 
that NEWydd had contingency plans in place to meet the requirements for pupils 
who received free school meals.

Councillor Tudor Jones provided an update as Trustee to Holywell Leisure 
Centre on arrangements that had been put in place and thanked the Council for 
their support during this time.     



51. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE (SOCIAL CARE - LEARNING 
DISABILITY DAY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES) (CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 
TO AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 4)

The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced an appendix to the 
Alternative Delivery Model update (Social Care – Learning Disability Day and 
Work Opportunities) report which had been presented to the Committee earlier in 
the meeting.  The Senior Manager presented the report which outlined current 
progress against the budget and projections moving forward.  

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Johnson concerning the 
pension arrangements for the transfer of staff to Hft, the Senior Manager said she 
would provide information on the pension scheme used by Hft to Councillor 
Johnson following the meeting.

The recommendation in the report was proposed by Councillor Sean Bibby 
and seconded by Councillor Janet Axworthy.

RESOLVED:

That the progress made in service delivery, the added value secured through the 
partnership and fundraising activities, and the efficiencies estimated at the end of 
the contract period be noted.  

52. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.40 a.m.)

Chairman


